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Honorable Tracey L. Hawsey

Sheriff of Conecuh County

Post Office Box 228

Evergreen, Alabama 36401

Conflicts of Interest – Office of Profit

A deputy sheriff may also serve as county coroner.

A deputy sheriff does not hold an office of profit.

Dear Sheriff Hawsey:


This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request.

QUESTIONS ONE AND TWO


Whether a deputy sheriff employed by the county may also serve as the coroner of the same county, if elected to that position.


Whether the position of deputy sheriff, that is hired not appointed, is an office of profit.

FACTS AND ANALYSIS


Section 280 of the Constitution of Alabama prohibits a person from simultaneously holding two offices of profit.  Recently, this Office opined that:

[A] person holds an office of profit if he exer​cises some part of the sovereign power of the state, has a fixed term of office, and is entitled to compensation.  Opinion of the Attorney General to Honorable Morgan Weeks, Attorney, dated December 12, 1989, A.G. No. 90-00070.  That opinion relied upon Opinion of the Justices, 244 Ala. 386, 13 So. 2d 674 (1943).  Upon further review of the 1943 Opinion of the Justices and other opinions issued after 1943, this Office notes that the 1943 Opinion of the Justices does not state that having a fixed term of office is a prerequisite to holding an office of profit.  Instead, the Alabama Supreme Court has said that if the term is fixed by law, this is strongly per​suasive that the position is an office rather than employment.  Opinion of the Justices, 254 Ala. 158, 47 So. 2d 591 (1950).  The true determining factor as to whether a position is an office of profit is whether the person exercises some part of the sovereign power of the state.  Id.  The per​son must also be entitled to compensation.  Opinion of the Clerk, 386 So. 2d 210 (Ala. 1980).  

Opinion to Honorable David Whetstone, Baldwin County District Attor​ney, dated April 4, 2001, A.G. No. 2001-145.


This Office has previously opined that a deputy sheriff does not hold an office of profit.  See Opinion to Honorable Frank “Butch” Ellis, Jr., State Senator, dated September 25, 1984, A.G. No. 84-00468.  This Office has informally opined in the past that a coroner could hold another position as a county employee, specifically as an investigator in the dis​trict attorney’s office.  See Letter to Honorable Fob James, Jr., Governor, dated August 20, 1981.  Likewise, because a deputy sheriff does not hold an office of profit, a deputy sheriff could also serve as a coroner.


It should be noted that if a deputy sheriff were elected coroner, he could only perform his duties as coroner while off duty or on leave from his duties as deputy sheriff.  His duties as coroner must not overlap or interfere with his work as a deputy in the sheriff’s office.

CONCLUSION


A deputy sheriff may also serve as county coroner.  A deputy sher​iff does not hold an office of profit.


I hope this opinion answers your questions.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact Troy King of my staff.

Sincerely,

BILL PRYOR

Attorney General

By:

CAROL JEAN SMITH

Chief, Opinions Division
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